FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT

In the Matter of a Complaint by FINAL DECISION
Maleek Jones,
Complainant
against Docket #FIC 2017-0053

Chief, Police Department, City of
New Haven; Police Department,
City of New Haven,

Respondents November 15, 2017

The above-captioned matter was heard as a contested case on August 16, 2017, at which
time the complainant and the respondents appeared and presented testimony, exhibits and
argument on the complaint. The complainant, who is incarcerated, appeared via teleconference,
pursuant to the January 2004 memorandum of understanding between the Commission and the
Department of Correction. See Docket No. CV 03-0826293, Anthony Sinchak v. FOIC,
Superior Court, J.D. of Hartford at Hartford, Corrected Order dated January 27, 2004 (Sheldon,
I).

Upon receipt of the complaint against the New Haven respondents in this matter, the
Commission added the Commissioner of the State of Connecticut Department of Correction, and
the Department of Correction, as respondents. However, by letter dated August 15, 2017, the
complainant withdrew the complaint against the Department of Correction respondents only.
The case caption has been amended accordingly.

After consideration of the entire record, the following facts are found and conclusions of
law are reached:

1. The respondents are public agencies within the meaning of §1-200(1), G.S.

2. It is found that, by letter dated January 3, 2017, the complainant requested from the
respondents any record of receipt of the fingerprints “lifted from vehicle,” in case CR 6362355
(#105669); as well as “production of all information pertaining to the complaint referenced
above, all material, documentation, video, etc., all physical evidence relevant to this case.”

3. Itis found that, by letter dated January 26, 2017, the respondents acknowledged the
request, described in paragraph 2, above, and informed the complainant that they were unable to
identify what records he was seeking based on the information he provided in his request. The
respondents therefore asked the complainant to clarify his request.
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4. Tt is found that, in response to the respondents’ January 26" letter, described in
paragraph 3, above, the complainant sent them two pages of a police incident report, in which he
had highlighted two lines on each page, along with the following notation: “Please find enclosed
the highlighted information you requested. It is the original documentation of the NHPD. Page
3 is the exact highlighted info I am interested in!”

3. Itis found that, by letter dated March 17, 2017, the respondents informed the
complainant that they had received his updated FOI request, and that they were researching and
gathering the highlighted specific information contained in his correspondence (see paragraph 4,
above). It is found that the respondents interpreted the complainant’s correspondence as a
narrowing of his request to the information he highlighted in the two pages of the police report,
i.e., any record of receipt of the fingerprints.

6. It is found that, by letter dated April 18, 2017, the respondents informed the
complainant that “no fingerprint and latent prints can be located.” The complainant testified at
the hearing that he did not received this letter.

7. By letter filed with the Commission on April 24, 2017, the complainant appealed to
this Commission, alleging that the respondents violated the Freedom of Information (“FOI””) Act
by failing to comply with the request, described in paragraph 2, above.

8. Section 1-200(5), G.S., provides:

“Public records or files” means any recorded data or
information relating to the conduct of the public’s business
prepared, owned, used, received or retained by a public
agency, or to which a public agency is entitled to receive a
copy by law or contract under 1-218, whether such data or
information be handwritten, typed, tape-recorded, printed,
photostated, photographed or recorded by any other
method.

9. Section 1-210(a), G.S., provides in relevant part that:

Except as otherwise provided by any federal law or state
statute, all records maintained or kept on file by any public
agency, whether or not such records are required by any
law or by any rule or regulation, shall be public records and
every person shall have the right to...(3) receive a copy of
such records in accordance with section 1-212.

10. It is found that the records the complainant requested pertain to a homicide that
occurred more than 20 years ago, which homicide was investigated by the New Haven Police
Department. It is found that, at the time of the crime, the NHPD did not have a computer
database in which to organize or store records, and that all their records were maintained in paper
form,
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11. Itis found that the respondents conducted a thorough search for any record of the
receipt of fingerprints in case CR 6362355 (#105669), and that no such record was located.

12. At the hearing in this matter, the complainant testified that he did not intend to limit
his request to only the record of the receipt of fingerprints, and that, despite his correspondence
to the respondents that the highlighted portion was the “exact info” he was interested in, he was
seeking all records pertaining to his criminal case.

13. It is found, however, that the respondents’ interpretation of the complainants’
clarification of his request was reasonable.

14. Based upon the foregoing, it is concluded that the respondents did not violate the FOI
Act, as alleged by the complainant.

The following order by the Commission is hereby recommended on the basis of the
record concerning the above-captioned complaint:

1. The complaint is dismissed.

Approved by Order of the Freedom of Information Commission at its regular meeting
of November 15, 2017.
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Cynthia A. Cannata
Acting Clerk of the Commission
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PURSUANT TO SECTION 4-180(c), G.S., THE FOLLOWING ARE THE NAMES OF EACH
PARTY AND THE MOST RECENT MAILING ADDRESS, PROVIDED TO THE FREEDOM
OF INFORMATION COMMISSION, OF THE PARTIES OR THEIR AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE.

THE PARTIES TO THIS CONTESTED CASE ARE:

MALEEK JONES, #179912, Garner Correctional Institution, 50 Nunnawauk Road,
Newtown, CT 06470

CHIEF, POLICE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF NEW HAVEN; POLICE
DEPARTMENT, CITY OF NEW HAVEN; AND CITY OF NEW HAVEN c/o Attorney
Kathleen Foster, City of New Haven, 165 Church Street, New Haven, CT 06510

////////////U//ud/

ynthia A. Cannata-
Acting Clerk of the Commission
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